
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
John Grieve 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 22 43836 
 

 
 
 

Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 39 51151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 25th June, 2012 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Bentley - Weetwood; 

J L Carter - Adel and Wharfedale; 

N Dawson - Morley South; 

P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

J Hardy - Farnley and Wortley; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

C Macniven - Roundhay; 

R Wood - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notifications of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 2nd April 2012 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 
IN RELATION TO SCRUTINY 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which summarises the 
amendments made to the Council’s Constitution, 
as agreed by Council on 21st May 2012, which 
directly relate to and/or impact on the work of 
Scrutiny Boards. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

5 - 8 



 

 
D 

8   
 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
 To consider a report by the Head of Scrutiny 

and Member Development seeking this 
Scrutiny Board’s formal consideration for the 
appointment of co-opted members to the 
Board. 

 
 The report provides guidance when seeking 

to appoint co-opted members and refers to 
some legislative arrangements in place for the 
appointment of specific co-opted members. 
Such cases are set out in Article 6 of the 
Council’s Constitution and are also 
summarised within this report.   

(Report attached) 

 
 

9 - 14 

9   
 

  PEOPLE PLAN - QUARTER 4 2011/12 
 

To consider a report by the Chief Officer 
(HR) which provides details of the Quarter 4 
results for the People Plan in 2011/12. The 
report also covers the out-turn position on 
appraisals as requested by the Board at an 
earlier meeting. 

 (Report attached) 
 
 
 

15 - 
36 

10   
 

  STAFF ENGAGEMENT 
 

To consider a report by the Chief Officer HR 
outlining the work that has been undertaken 
to date to measure and improve levels of 
staff engagement across the Council, and to 
allow the Board to consider and comment 
on the methods that are being used to 
improve, measure and report on 
engagement levels in the future. 

 (Report attached) 
 
 

37 - 
44 



 

 
E 

11   
 

  EQUALITY IMPROVEMENT PRIORITIES 2011- 
2015 
 

To consider a report by Assistant Chief 
Executive (Customer Access and 
Performance) which provides details of the 
new Equality Improvement Priorities and the 
revised Equality and Diversity Policy. 

The report sets out the council’s continued 
commitment to equality. It outlines the 
council’s equality objectives, identifies how 
progress will be measured and how 
continued improvement and development of 
the equality agenda will be achieved.   
 
(Report attached) 

 
 

45 - 
64 

12   
 

  2011/12 Q4 PERFORMANCE REPORT AND 
REFRESH OF THE COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN 
2011-15 
 

To consider a report the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Customer Access and 
Performance) / Director of Resources which 
provides a summary of the quarter four 
(year end) performance data for 2011-12 
and  sets out an update on progress in 
delivering the relevant priorities in the 
Council Business Plan 2011-15.   

(Report attached) 

 

 

 

 
 

65 - 
96 



 

 
F 

13   
 

  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE - OUTTURN 
FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2012 
 
 To consider a report by the of the Head of 

Scrutiny and Member Development which 
sets out the Council’s financial 
performance for the year ending 31st 
March 2012 (Financial Performance 
Outturn 2011/12).   

 
 (Report attached)   
 
 
 

97 - 
110 

14   
 

  SOURCES OF WORK FOR THE SCRUTINY 
BOARD 
 

To consider a report by the of Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development which 
provides information and guidance on 
potential sources of work and areas of 
priority within the Board’s terms of 
reference.   

 (Report attached) 
 
 

111 - 
118 

15   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 

To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny 
and Member Development which request 
consideration of the Board’s work schedule 
for the forthcoming municipal year. 

 
(Report attached) 

 
 

119 - 
124 



 

 
G 

16   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
To note the arrangement for future meetings of the 
Board: 
 
Monday 23rd July 2012 
Monday 3rd September 2012 
Monday 15th October 2012 
Monday 19th November 2012 
Monday 17th December 2012  
Monday 21st January 2013  
Monday 18th February 2013  
Monday 18th March 2013  
Monday 22nd April  2013 
 
(All meetings to take place in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
commencing at 10.00am) 
 
 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 25

th
 June 2012 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

MONDAY, 2ND APRIL, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, A Blackburn, 
B Chastney, N Dawson, R Grahame, 
J Hardy, A Lowe, C Macniven and R Wood 

 
CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS 
 
The Chair reported that today’s meeting would be the last with Councillor Ben 
Chastney in attendance following his decision to stand down at the May Local 
Elections. 
 
In paying tribute the Chair thanked Councillor Chastney for his valuable 
contributions he’d made during his time on Scrutiny Board (Resources and 
Council Services). Board Members joined the Chair in expressing their best 
wishes for the future 
 

81 Late Items  
 

The Board accepted the inclusion of a late item “People Plan Reporting 
Framework. The report was not available at the time of agenda publication, 
but it was considered in the best interest of all parties concerned that the 
matter be considered without delay (Minute No. 86 refers) 
 

82 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Ron Grahame declared a personal interest in relation to Agenda 
Item Nos. 8 & 9 People Plan Reporting Framework and Commercial Services 
Fleet Services, in his capacity as a Member of the GMB Union. (Minute No. 
86 & 87 refers) 
 
Councillor Hardy declared a personal interest in relation to Agenda Item No.9 
Commercial Services Fleet Services, having recently used the service for an 
MOT inspection. (Minute No. 87 refers) 
 

83 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J L Carter 
 

84 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th March 
2012 be confirmed as a true and correct record 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 25

th
 June 2012 

 

85 Asset Management  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report setting 
out details of two issues raised at the January meeting of this Board which 
require further scrutiny: 
 

• Changing the Workplace and the opportunities that this presents to 
support the release of property assets 

• Improved processes that had been implemented to speed up the 
disposal of surplus property assets 

 
Councillor Keith Wakefield, Leader of Council, James Rogers, Assistant Chief 
Executive (Customer and Access Performance) Christine Addison, Acting 
Chief Asset Management Officer, City Development,  Jane Watson, Head of 
Business and Improvement, Chris Gomersall, Head of Property Services and 
Anne Chambers, Head of Corporate Property Management) attended the 
meeting and responded to Members questions and comments. 
 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Community Involvement in Local Authority Assets and service 
provision 

• Timescales around the surplus/ disposal process 

• Options for alternative use  

• Consultation process for asset disposal 

• Changing the workplace and having the right buildings for the 
workforce and service delivery 

• Building lease commitments 

• The methodology used by ALMO’s to dispose of surplus property 
 
(During the course of the discussion it became apparent that Councillor Hardy 
had a conflict of interest as a consequence of his employment. Councillor 
Hardy declared a pecuniary interest and vacated the meeting) 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted 
 

86 People Plan Reporting Framework  
 

The Chief Officer HR submitted a report which provided details of the 
February 2012 People Plan scorecard information and sought the Boards 
views on the format and frequency of receiving updates. 
 
Lorrain Hallam, Chief Officer HR attended the meeting and responded to 
Members questions and comments 
 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were:  
 

• The introduction of a new Appraisal System 

• The possible correlation between appraisals and absenteeism 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 25

th
 June 2012 

 

• The use of Agency Staff – Further detailed information was requested 

•  Suggested amendments to the Scorecard; including introducing 
targets year on year, including comparisons with core cities 

 
The Chair thanked the Chief Officer HR for her attendance and contribution 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the Board receive the year end figures in June and 
thereafter on a quarterly basis 

 
(ii) That the suggested amendments to the scorecard be 

considered  
 

(iii) Further information be provided on temporary staff, including a 
breakdown of staff numbers, the types of work involved, costs,  
and the duration of employment 

 
87 Commercial Services Fleet Service
[...]
e number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

1. The annual review of Scrutiny identified a number of areas for amendment within 
Article 6 of the Constitution, the Scrutiny Boards’ Terms of Reference and the 
Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules. These are either to ensure consistency in wording, 
to reflect legislative changes or to provide procedural clarity. 

 
2. This report summarises the amendments made to the Council’s Constitution, as 

agreed by Council on 21st May 2012, which directly relate to and/or impact on the 
work of Scrutiny Boards. 

 
Recommendation 
 
3. In fulfilling the role and function of the Scrutiny Board, Members are requested to 
 note the amendments to the Council’s Constitution outlined in this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Report author:  P N Marrington 

Tel:  39 51151 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

 

1.0    Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides the Board with information on recent amendments to the 
 Council’s Constitution, as agreed by Council on 21st May 2012, which directly relate 

to and/or impact on the work of Scrutiny Boards. 

2.0 Background information 

2.1 The annual review of Scrutiny more often than not identifies a number of areas for 
amendment within Article 6 of the Constitution, the Scrutiny Boards’ Terms of 
Reference and the Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules. These are either to ensure 
consistency in wording, to reflect legislative changes or to provide procedural clarity. 

 
3.0 Main issues 

3.1 The more significant amendments made to the Council’s Constitution in relation to 
the Overview and Scrutiny function are summarised below. 

 
 Article 6 
 
3.2 The Localism Act 2011 has amended statutory provisions relating to scrutiny 

arrangements within the Local Government Act 2000.  Such amendments are now 
reflected within Article 6 of the Constitution.  It has also been updated to reflect the 
changes made to the Scrutiny Boards this year i.e. the replacement of the Scrutiny 
Board (Rege
[...]
ally left blank



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\2\6\AI00037626\$wuvatvaj.doc 

Report of Chief Officer (HR) 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) 

Date:  25 June 2012 

Subject: People Plan – Quarter 4 2011/12 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes X  No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes X No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes X No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes X No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. As previously agreed at an earlier Board meeting this report contains the Quarter 4 
results for the People Plan in 2011/12. The report also covers the out-turn position on 
appraisals as requested by the Board at an earlier meeting. 

Recommendations 

1.1 Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) are asked to note the position as 
at 31 March 2012 on the People Plan measures and targets. The Board are also 
requested to note the position on appraisals in 2011/12.   

2 Purpose of this report 

2.1 To present the Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) with People Plan 
scorecard information for March 2012. In addition, as requested by Members at their 
March meeting, specific People Plan themes are also to be presented as part of the 
quarterly reporting arrangements. 

2.2 In this quarter two themes are highlighted for Members. The out-turn for appraisals in 
2011/12 is covered as part of this report. A paper on Engagement is being presented 
as a separate report. 

 

3 Background information 

 Report author:  Clint Clarke 

Tel:  50756 

Agenda Item 9

Page 15



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\2\6\AI00037626\$wuvatvaj.doc 

3.1 At the Board meeting on 5 March 2012 Members agreed to consider the contents of 
the People Plan scorecards on a quarterly basis.  

3.2 At the same meeting Member
[...]
e będziemy kontaktować się z tłumaczem. 
 
Slovak: 
Ak nehovoríte anglicky a potrebujete, aby vám niekto pomohol vysvetliť tento dokument, 
prosím zavolajte na nižšie uvedené číslo a uveďte svoj jazyk. Potom vás požiadame, aby ste 
nepokladali telefón a medzitým skontaktujeme tlmočníka. 
 
 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) / Director 
of Resources 

Report to Resources and Council Services Scrutiny Board 

Date: 25th June 2012 

Subject: 2011/12 Q4 Performance Report and Refresh of the Council Business Plan 
2011-15 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for the 
council relevant to the Resources and Council Services Scrutiny Board.   

Recommendations 

2. Members are recommended to: 

• Note the Q4 performance information and the issues which have been 
highlighted and consider if they wish to undertake further scrutiny work to 
support improvement over the coming year in any of these areas. 

• Provide challenge and feedback on the proposed changes to the Council 
Business Plan to ensure that this plan remains both challenging but also 
realistic and achievable.   

 

Report author:  Heather Pinches  

Tel:  274638  

Agenda Item 12

Page 65



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report presents to scrutiny a summary of the quarter four (year end) 
performance data for 2011-12 which provides an update on progress in delivering 
the relevant priorities in the Council Business Plan 2011-15.  The Board will note 
that this is the end of the first year of delivery of this four year plan.  This report 
also brings proposed changes to the Council Business Plan for Scrutiny to 
consider prior to sign of by Executive Board in July 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Council Business Plan 2011 to 2015 sets out the priorities for the council - it 
has two elements - five cross council priorities aligned to the council’s values and 
a set of directorate priorities and targets.     

2.2 This report includes 5 appendices: 

•••• Appendix 1a – Performance Reports for the 5 Cross Council Priorities 
which are based on the Council values  

•••• Appendix 1b – Resources Directorate Priorities and Indicators  

•••• Appendix 1c – Customer Access and Performance Directorate Priorities 
and Indicators  

•••• Appendix 1d – Other Directorate Priorities and Indicators relevant to the 
Board.  NB these are provided for information and completeness as they 
relate to areas within the remit of the Board. 

•••• Appendix 2 – Proposed changes to the Council Business Plan relevant to 
the Board  

3 Main issues 

Quarter 4 Performance Summary 

Council Business Plan - Cross Council Priorities 

3.1 There are 5 cross council priorities in the Council Business Plan which are 
supporting the delivery of the council values of these 2 are assessed as green 
and 3 amber.  The amber priorities are: 

•••• Equality is given due regard in council policies and decisions: At Q4 
85% of Key, Major and Executive Board decision reports were able to 
clearly evidence that due regard for equality was considered as part of the 
decision making process. It is important for all reports to clearly evidence 
how due regard had been given or, where appropriate, why equality was 
not relevant to the decision.  85% is a good result, however, to limit the risk 
of legal challenge it is important to reach 100% as soon as possible. 
Directorates are addressing this issue through their own quality assurance 
and s
[...]
o 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

1. Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from a 
strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and respond 
to issues of high public interest. 

 
2. This report provides information and guidance on potential sources of work and areas 

of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.  In consultation with the relevant 
Director(s), Executive Board Member(s) and Partnership Chair, the Scrutiny Board is 
requested to consider and confirm the areas of Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal 
year. 

 
Recommendation 
 
3. Members are requested to use the attached information and the discussion with 

those present at the meeting to:  
 

(i) confirm the areas of Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal year 
(ii) authorise the Chair, in conjunction with officers, to draw up inquiry terms of 

reference for subsequent approval by the Scrutiny Board. 
 
 

 

 

 Report author:  PN Marrington 

Tel:  39 51151 

Agenda Item 14

Page 111



 

1.0 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To assist the Scrutiny Board in effectively managing its workload for the forthcoming 

municipal year, this report provides information and guidance on potential sources of 
work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.   

 
2.0 Background information 
 
2.1 Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from a 

strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and respond 
to issues of high public interest. 

 
2.2 The alignment of the Scrutiny Boards to the Strategic Partnership Boards continues 

to promote a more strategic and outward looking scrutiny function that focuses on 
the City Priorities, as set out within the City Priority Plan 2011 to 2015. 

 
2.3 The City Priority Plan was established to replace the Leeds Strategic Plan.  This city-

wide par
[...]
he 
number of substantial inquiries running at one time and focus its resources on one 

Page 113



 

key issue at a time.   This view was echoed within the findings of the KPMG external 
audit report 2009 on the Scrutiny function in Leeds.  

 
4.4.2 Before deciding to undertake an inquiry, the Scrutiny Board is advised to consider the 

current workload of the Scrutiny Board and the available resources to carry out the 
work.    

 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 This report has no specific legal implications. 
 
4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 There are no risk management implications relevant to this report. 

5.0 Conclusions 

5.1 Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from a 
strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and respond 
to issues of high public interest.  This report provides information and guidance on 
potential sources of work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.  
The Scrutiny Board is requested to consider and confirm the areas of Scrutiny for the 
forthcoming municipal year. 

 
6.0 Recommendations 
 
6.1 Members are requested to use the attached information and the discussion with 

those present at the meeting to:  
 

(i) confirm the areas of Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal year 
(ii) authorise the Chair, in conjunction with officers, to draw up inquiry terms of 

reference for subsequent approval by the Scrutiny Board. 
 
 

7.0 Background papers1 

• City Priority Plan 2011 – 2015  

 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 114


[...]
ch 2012
	Executive Board Outturn

	14 Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board
	Leeds Initiative Board Draft Work Programme

	15 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule First Meeting




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

MONDAY, 25TH JUNE, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley,  D Collins, 
N Dawson, R Grahame, J Hardy, A Lowe, 
C Macniven and R Wood 

 
 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Resources and Council Services) of the 2012/13 Municipal 
Year. 

 
2 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Ron Grahame declared a personal interest in relation to 
Agenda item 10, Staff Engagement as a Director of East North East 
Homes ALMO (minute 8 refers) and to agenda item 12, 2011/12 Q4 
Performance Report and Refresh of the Council Business Plan, in his 
capacity as a Member of the GMB Union (minute no 10 refers). 

 
3 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J L Carter.  
 

Notification had been received for Councillor D Collins to substitute for  
Councillor J L Carter 

 
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED -That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd April 
2012 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
5 Changes to the Council's Constitution in relation to Scrutiny  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided the 
Board with information on recent amendments to the Council’s Constitution, 
as agreed by Council on 21st May 2012, which directly related to and/or 
impacted on the work of Scrutiny Boards.  The more significant amendments 
made to the Council’s Constitution in relation to the Overview and Scrutiny 
function were summarised in the report. 
 
Members of the Board were informed of the following main changes: 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

• Changes to Article 6 of the Constitution to reflect the replacement 
of the Scrutiny Board (Regeneration) with a Scrutiny Board 
(Housing and Regeneration). 

• Changes to the Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules to reflect that all 
Scrutiny Boards would act as a ‘critical friend’ to the relevant City 
Priority partnership.  

• Removal of three guidance notes from the Constitution. 
 
RESOLVED – That the amendments to the Council’s Constitution as outlined 
in the submitted report be noted. 
 

6 Co-opted Members  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development sought the 
Board’s formal consideration for the appointment of co-opted members. 
Reference was made to the provision in the Council’s Constitution for the 
appointment of co-opted members. 

 
Members discussed the different options for co-opting members to the Board 
including appointing co-opted Members for the duration of the Municipal Year 
or making ad-hoc appointments to provide specialist support and advice on 
specific inquiries. 

 
RESOLVED - The Board agreed to appoint co-optees on an ad hoc basis, as 
and when considered necessary to assist with particular matters or inquiries. 
 

7 People Plan - Quarter 4 2011/12  
 

The Chief Officer (HR) submitted a report which presented Members with 
People Plan scorecard information for March 2012. In addition information 
was presented, as requested by the Board, on the position of appraisals in 
2011/12 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Councillor Peter Gruen, the responsible 
Executive Board member.  The following officers were also present: 

 
Alan Gay – Director of Resources 
Doug Meeson – Chief Officer (Financial Management) 
Lorraine Hallam - Chief Officer HR 
Jane Stageman – Head of Services, Strategy 
Joss Ivory - Head of Human Resources, City Development 

 
The Chair invited Councillor Gruen to make any opening comments prior to   
asking Lorraine Hallam to introduce her report, highlighting the main issues.   

 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 

 

• Acknowledgement that the majority of the suggested 
amendments made by the Board to the score card would be 
implemented for this coming year 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

• The introduction of a robust monitoring system to analysis any 
employment trends resulting from the ELI scheme 

• The need to ensure that measures be introduced for CRB 
checks 

• Absence management 

• The rational behind the use of Agency staff, costs and overtime 
payments 

• Analysis of appraisals and the management of performance hot 
spots 

• The progress made in ensuring all employees receive a one to 
one appraisal 

 
RESOLVED – The Board agreed to discuss at its next meeting issues relating 
to agency staff and appraisals, In addition, as requested by Members at their 
March meeting, specific People Plan themes would also to be presented as 
part of the quarterly reporting arrangements. 

 
8 Staff Engagement  
 

The Chief Officer (HR) submitted a report which outlined the progress to date 
and the activities that are currently underway to continue with the work to 
deliver real and tangible improvements in staff engagement across the 
council. 

 
The following officers were in attendance; 

 
Alan Gay – Director of Resources 
Doug Meeson – Chief Officer (Financial Management) 
Lorraine Hallam - Chief Officer HR 
Jane Stageman – Head of Services, Strategy 
Joss Ivory - Head of Human Resources, City Development 
 

In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Performance hot spots 

• The need to breakdown figures by service rather than as a 
whole directorate 

• The need to breakdown the data into the component staff 
groups 

• How the data collected will be used to address issues identified 

• The use of employee panels and focus groups to better 
understand the data collected 

 
RESOLVED – That further discussion be held at the Board’s July meeting. 
 

9 Equality Improvement Priorities 2011- 2015  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
submitted a report detailing the new Equality Improvement Priorities and the 
revised Equality and Diversity Policy. 

 
Lelir Yeung, Head of Equality and Geoff Turnbull, Senior Policy and 
Performance Officer attended the meeting and responded to Members 
questions and comments. 

 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 

 

• The need to ensure that issues around equality and diversity are 
embedded into the core business of the authority rather than 
seen as an ‘add on’ 

• The need for all Scrutiny Board’s to challenge directorates when 
undertaking inquiries on their commitment to equality and 
diversity 

 
RESOLVED –  

 
(i) To note the contents of the report 

 
(ii) To receive an annual update on progress 

 
10 2011/12 Q4 Performance Report and Refresh of the Council Business 

Plan 2011-15  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
submitted a report which provided a summary of performance against the 
strategic priorities for the council relevant to the Resources and Council 
Services Scrutiny Board. The report also detailed changes to the Council 
Business Plan. 

 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

•••• Appendix 1a – Performance Reports for the 5 Cross Council 
Priorities which are based on the Council values  

•••• Appendix 1b – Resources Directorate Priorities and Indicators  

•••• Appendix 1c – Customer Access and Performance Directorate 
Priorities and Indicators  

•••• Appendix 1d – Other Directorate Priorities and Indicators 
relevant to the Board.  NB these are provided for information 
and completeness as they relate to areas within the remit of the 
Board. 

•••• Appendix 2 – Proposed changes to the Council Business Plan 
relevant to the Board  

 
The following officers were in attendance and responded to Board Members 
questions and comments: 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

Alan Gay – Director of Resources 
Heather Pinches – Executive Officer (Performance Management) 
Doug Meeson – Chief Officer (Financial Management) 
Lorraine Hallam - Chief Officer HR 
Jane Stageman – Head of Services, Strategy 
Joss Ivory - Head of Human Resources, City Development 
Lelir Yeung - Head of Equality 
 

In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues: 
 

• The need to provide a list of Key and Executive Board decisions 
for the period concerned when reporting on consultation 

• A specific issue of consultation in Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill 

 
RESOLVED –  

 
(i) To note the Q4 performance report and changes to the Council 

Business Plan. 
 
(ii) That the specific matter in relation to Burmantofts and Richmond 

Hill be dealt with outside of the meeting 
 

 
11 Financial Performance - Outturn Financial Year Ended 31st March 2012  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
introduced the Council’s Financial Performance for the year ending 31st

 March 
2012 

 
Alan Gay, Director of Resources and Doug Meeson, Chief Officer (Financial 
Management) attended the meeting and responded to Board Members 
comments and questions.  

 
In summary, the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Ways in which the Council ‘invests to save’   

• The management of school reserves 

• The school funding formula 

• The use of one of savings to manage the budget 
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and that the additional 
information requested be provided. 
 

12 Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided information and guidance on potential sources of work to be 
developed within the Board’s Work Programme for 2012/13.   

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

Appended to the report was a copy of the Leeds Initiative draft work 
programme 2012  

 
The Chair invited all Board Members to have an input in relation to their own 
preferred areas of work for the Scrutiny Board. 

 
In summary, the following sources of work were put forward for 
consideration/discussion: 
 

• Further work in relation to appraisals, engagement and agency 
staffing 

 

• To schedule specific People Plan themes as part of the 
quarterly reporting arrangements 

• To invite the Leader of Council to discuss the work programme 
of the Leeds Initiative 

• To consider how contracts are managed when coming to an 
end. 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) To confirm the areas of Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal 

year 
 

(ii) To authorise the Chair, in conjunction with officers, to draw up 
inquiry terms of reference for subsequent approval by the 
Scrutiny Board. 

 
13 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
which gave opportunity for consideration of the Board’s work schedule 
for the forthcoming Municipal Year.  A draft work schedule was 
appended to the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be 
noted. 

 
14 Date and Time of Future Meetings  
 

RESOLVED – To note that future meetings of the Board be scheduled 
as follows: 
 
Monday 23rd

  July 2012 
Monday 3rd September 2012 
Monday 15th

 October 2012 
Monday 19th November 2012 
Monday 17th December 2012 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

Monday 21st January 2013 
Monday 18th February 2013 
Monday 18th March 2013 
Monday 22nd April 2013 
 
(All meetings to take place in the Civic Hall, Leeds, commencing at 
10.00am) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.30 pm) 

 
 
 


